Corporate Governance

How is the Life Business managing this risk?

Market risk is managed according to several measures

including:

   i.  Asset-liability  matching policy, which requires

regular monitoring of assets and liabilities by

nature, term, currency and modified duration.

   ii.   A  strict  investment  mandate, as  defined by our

Risk Appetite and enforced by our Investment

Policy.

 iii.   Fundamental  analysis of investment positions,

diversification across asset classes, stop loss limits

for all investments, frequent portfolio rebalancing,

active portfolio and market performance

monitoring.

How significant is our exposure i.e. what could go wrong?

The following scenario tests were performed to test the significance of our key exposures to market risk variables as at

December 2020 (amounts are in '000):

Retail Life's liabilities are significantly sensitive to changes in interest rates, compared to the rates of inflation in the

economy.

The Life business' assets mix as at December 2020 relative to December 2019, is shown below:

Summary Base Interest rate +1% Interest rate -1% Expense Inflation +2% Expense Inflation -2%
Individual 138,775,281

130,735, 352

147,938,036

139,480,235

138,242,807
Group 6,451,8976,451,897 6,451,897 6,451,897 6,451,897 6,451,897

Reinsurance (598,369)(598,369) (598,369) (598,369) (598,369) (598,369)

Net Liability 144,628,809

136,588,880

153,791,564

145,333,763

144,096,334
% Change in Liability -5.6% 6.3% 0.5% -0.4%

From the above, the assets of the business are

predominantly in financial assets (which mainly includes

federal government bonds and bills), land and investment

property, money market instruments (cash and cash

equivalents), quoted equities,  prepayments and other

receivables.

In isolation, the exposure to market risk from the financial

assets may seem significant, but the movements in the

bulk of the assets are linked to the corresponding

movements in policyholder reserves/liabilities through

the valuation interest rates used in the reserving for retail

Life SBU. Assets are chosen such that they aim to match

[…]

At 1 January   186,548   190,399   186,548   190,399

Accrued Interest   96,743   399,274   96,743   399,274

Interest repayment   (283,291)   (403,124)   (283,291)   (403,124)

Balance as at - 186,548 - 186,548

The loan which is carried at amortised cost was remeasured at the reporting date using the closing market rate of N410.25/$1

(2019: 364.51/$1)

The Company obtained a loan of US$7million (N1.39billion) from the International Finance Corporation (IFC) on 30 June 2015 at an

interest rate of 6.5% plus 6-month LIBOR for a year of 7 years with moratorium year of 4 years on the principal. The loan had an

embedded derivative (a conversion option) whereby IFC has the right to convert all or a portion of the outstanding principal amount

into the equivalent number of shares of the Company.

The first installment was paid in March 2020 after which the Company decided to prepay the loan before its maturity date. As at

December 2020 the loan has been fully paid as shown below:

- -

CompanyGroup

CompanyGroup

24 Capital and reserves

(a) Share capital

In thousands of naira

(a)(i) Authorised:

At 1 January 2020: 36,000,000,000  (2019:

15,000,000,000) shares of 50k each 18,000,000 7,500,000 18,000,000 7,500,000

Increase during the year: 1,600,000,000  (2019: 21,000,000,000)

shares of 50k each 800,000 10,500,000 800,000 10,500,000

At 31 Dec 2020: 37,600,000,000  (2019: 36,000,000,000) shares of

50k each 18,800,000 18,000,000 18,800,000 18,000,000

During the year, the Company increased its authorised share capital in other to accommodate additional shares issued to increase

the Company's capital above the NAICOM's minimum Capital required of N9 billion as at 31 Dec 2020 and N18 billion as at 31 Dec

2021

(a)(ii) Ordinary shares issued and fully paid:

In thousands of naira Dec-20 Dec-19 Dec-20 Dec-19

At 1 January 2020: 6,930,204,480  (2019: 6,930,204,480) shares of 50k each 3,465,102

3,465,102

3,465,102 3,465,102

Increase: 20 February 2020 from private placement: 4,400,000,000  (2019: NIL) shares of 50k each 2,200,000